CHAPTER 80.

[Published April 21, 1866.]

AN ACT requiring the state treasurer to retain a certain sum of money in the general fund.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. It shall be the duty of the state treas-state treas-retain \$528,000. urer to retain in the general fund the sum of five hundred and twenty-eight thousand dollars, which was levied on the taxable property of the state, under chapter 478 of the general laws of 1865, for the purpose of paying the temporary loan made from the trust funds of the state, for which cortificates of indebtedness were issued by authority of said chapter 478; and the money How to be used, aforesaid shall remain in the state treasury, subject to the payment of the appropriations made for the year 1866, and the current expenses of the state.

SECTION 2. The certificates of indebtedness men-Sale of certificates tioned in section one of this act, shall be disposed of in accordance with the provisions of chapter 25 of the

general laws of 1866.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1866.

CHAPTER 81.

"Published April 14, 1866.]

AN ACT to authorize the supreme court to appoint a crier.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The supreme court is hereby authorized May appoint crier—his fees, to appoint a crier for said court. Said crier shall likewise attend said court, and perform all the duties now required by law of the sheriff. He shall be allowed the sum of one dollar for each day's actual attendance upon

said court, to be ascertained by the certificate of the justices of said court, or a majority of them.

Repeal.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1866.

CHAPTER 82.

[Published April 21, 1866.]

AN ACT to authorize the state treasurer to pay certain state scrip therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in and assembly, do enact as follows:

Payment of state

Section 1. The state treasurer is hereby authorized sorip stolen from Bookwell & Co.'s and directed to pay to Rockwell & Co.'s bank, of this state, the state scrip or certificates of indebtedness heretofore issued by the state treasurer pursuant to chapter 282 of the general laws of 1865, with the accrued interest on the same, to the 31st day of December, A. D. 1865, which certificates, it is alleged, were stolen from said Rockwell & Co.'s bank, and are now outstanding and unpaid: provided, however, before such payment shall be made, the said Rockwell & Co.'s bank shall fully indemnify the state, to the satisfaction of the said treasurer, against all liability of the state to pay any of said certificates so alleged to have been stolen, and now outstanding and unpaid. The following are the numbers, dates and amounts of said certificates. and the persons to whom issued, respectively:

Proviso.

Certificates sto- len.	1865-April 18th.			L. G. Rockwell.	No.	167	\$74
	"	ĩ	27	Rockwell & Co.	"	434	100
	"	66	27	do	44	435	100
	"	66	27	do	66	486	100
	66	66	27	đo	66	437	100
	66,	"	27	đo	46	438	100
	66	66	27	đo	"	439	100
	"	"	27	do	"	44 0	100